Klamath County, Oregon

11/03/2022 11:21:02 AM

Fee: \$87.00

Recording Requested By: PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION

When Recorded Return To:

LIEN RELEASE PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION 1661 WORTHINGTON ROAD, SUITE 100, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

## CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Klamath, Oregon

SELLER'S SERVICING #: 0070297296 "BONINE"

INVESTOR'S LOAN #: DW SAT

Date of Assignment: November 03, 2022

Assignor: COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. BY PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC ITS ATTORNEY IN FACT at 1661 WORTHINGTON ROAD, SUITE 100, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

Assignee: PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC at C/O PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, 1661 WORTHINGTON ROAD, SUITE 100, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

Executed By: ROBERT W. BONINE AND GAYLE M. BONINE To: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON.

Date of Mortgage: 07/14/1998 Recorded: 07/22/1998 in Book/Reel/Liber: M98 Page/Folio: 26694 as Instrument No.: 63126 in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon.

Assessor's/Tax ID No. 23S10E16C0

Property Address: 149252 JERRY ROAD, LAPINE, OR 97739

Legal: THE N ½ SW ¼ SW ¼ OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON.

TOGETHER WITH AND EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AS DISCLOSED BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED JULY 7, 1980, IN VOLUME M80 PAGE 12461, DEED RECORDS OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON.

MERS is appointed as the nominee for the Beneficiary to exercise the rights, duties and obligations of the Beneficiary as Beneficiary may from time to time direct, including but not limited to appointing a successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part the Security Instrument, foreclosing or directing the trustee to institute foreclosure of the Security Instrument, or taking such other actions as Beneficiary may deem necessary or appropriate under the Security Instrument. The Beneficiary designates MERS as the nominee for the Beneficiary and any notice required by applicable law or the Security Instrument to be served on the Beneficiary must also be served on MERS as the designated nominee for Beneficiary.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor hereby assigns unto the above-named Assignee, the said Deed of Trust having an original principal sum of \$114,350.00 with interest, secured thereby, and the full benefit of all the powers and of all the covenants and provisos therein contained, and the said Assignor hereby grants and conveys unto the said Assignee, the Assignor's interest under the Deed of Trust.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Deed of Trust, and the said property unto the said Assignee forever, subject to the terms contained in said Deed of Trust. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the assignor has executed these presents the day and year first above written:

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. BY PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC ITS ATTORNEY IN FACT On November 03, 2022

Joelly M Carvajal, Authorized Signer

## STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Palm Beach

On November 03, 2022, before me by means of [x] physical presence or [] online notarization, Samuel E. Moreno Jr., a Notary Public in and for Palm Beach in the State of Florida, personally appeared Joelly M Carvajal, Authorized Signer of COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC. BY PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC ITS ATTORNEY IN FACT, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/ their authorized capacity, and that by his/her/their signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon/behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal,

SAMUEL E. MORENO JR. Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 056398

Samuel E. Moreno Jr. Notary Expires: /

My Comm. Expires Nov 8, 2024
Bonded through National Notary Assn

(This area for notarial seal)

Prepared By:

Voelly M Carvajal ♥

I) Shaheen Shaikh, PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION 1661 WORTHINGTON ROAD, SUITE 100, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409